

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DAVID L. HENDERSON, PETITIONER

*v.*

ERIC K. SHINSEKI,  
SECRETARY OF VETERANS AFFAIRS

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT**

---

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL  
*Acting Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

TONY WEST  
*Assistant Attorney General*

MALCOLM L. STEWART  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

ERIC D. MILLER  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

JEANNE E. DAVIDSON

TODD M. HUGHES  
*Attorneys*

*Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov  
(202) 514-2217*

WILL A. GUNN  
*General Counsel*

DAVID J. BARRANS

Y. KEN LEE  
*Attorneys  
Department of Veterans  
Affairs  
Washington, D.C. 20420*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Opinions below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Statutory provision involved .....	2
Statement .....	2
Summary of argument .....	6
Argument:	
The deadline for filing a notice of appeal prescribed by 38 U.S.C. 7266(a) is jurisdictional and not subject to equitable tolling .....	8
A. Statutory time limits for taking an appeal are jurisdictional .....	9
B. Section 7266(a) prescribes a statutory time limit governing the taking of an appeal to the Veterans Court .....	13
1. The plain language of Section 7266(a) makes clear that it prescribes a time limit for taking an appeal .....	13
2. The structure of the veterans judicial review system demonstrates that Section 7266(a) prescribes a time limit for taking an appeal .....	14
3. The legislative history makes clear that Section 7266(a) prescribes a jurisdictional time limit for taking an appeal .....	19
C. The rule recognized in <i>Bowles</i> applies to this case ...	24
D. The pro-veteran orientation of the VA adjudication system does not support petitioner’s view that the deadline prescribed by Section 7266(a) is subject to equitable tolling .....	27
E. Petitioner’s policy arguments do not justify treating Section 7266(a)’s 120-day deadline as nonjurisdictional .....	30
Conclusion .....	36

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Arbaugh v. Y&amp;H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006) . . . . .	25
<i>Bailey v. West</i> , 160 F.3d 1360 (Fed. Cir. 1998) . . . . .	23, 24
<i>Barnhart v. Peabody Coal Co.</i> , 537 U.S. 149 (2003) . . . . .	25
<i>Bowen v. City of New York</i> , 476 U.S. 467 (1986) . . . . .	14
<i>Bowles v. Russell</i> , 551 U.S. 205 (2007) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994) . . . . .	29
<i>Butler v. Derwinski</i> , 960 F.2d 139 (Fed. Cir. 1992) . . . . .	23
<i>Cellular Telecomms. &amp; Internet Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 330 F.3d 502 (D.C. Cir. 2003) . . . . .	18
<i>Cullens v. Gober</i> , 14 Vet. App. 234 (2001) . . . . .	32
<i>Dudley v. Derwinski</i> , 2 Vet. App. 602 (1992) . . . . .	23
<i>eBay, Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C.</i> , 547 U.S. 388 (2006) . . . . .	28
<i>Eberhart v. United States</i> , 546 U.S. 12 (2005) . . . . .	10
<i>FEC v. NRA Political Victory Fund</i> , 513 U.S. 88 (1994) . . . . .	26
<i>Florilli Corp. v. Pena</i> , 118 F.3d 1212 (8th Cir. 1997) . . . . .	18
<i>Former Employees of Motorola Ceramic Prods. v.</i> <i>United States</i> , 336 F.3d 1360 (Fed. Cir. 2003) . . . . .	32
<i>Forshey v. Principi</i> , 284 F.3d 1335 (Fed. Cir.), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 823 (2002) . . . . .	16, 28
<i>Griggs v. Provident Consumer Disc. Co.</i> , 459 U.S. 56 (1982) . . . . .	10, 11
<i>Holmes Group, Inc. v. Vornado Air Circulation</i> <i>Sys., Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 826 (2002) . . . . .	28
<i>INS v. National Ctr. for Immigrants’ Rights, Inc.</i> , 502 U.S. 183 (1991) . . . . .	13

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Irwin v. Department of Veterans Affairs</i> , 498 U.S. 89 (1990) .....	6, 14
<i>Jama v. ICE</i> , 543 U.S. 335 (2005) .....	24
<i>John R. Sand &amp; Gravel Co. v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 130 (2008) .....	19, 27
<i>Jones v. Bock</i> , 549 U.S. 199 (2007) .....	12
<i>Kelly v. Nicholson</i> , 463 F.3d 1349 (Fed. Cir. 2006) .....	32
<i>Kontrick v. Ryan</i> , 540 U.S. 443 (2004) .....	10
<i>Lamie v. United States Tr.</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004) .....	30
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978) .....	24
<i>Reed Elsevier, Inc. v. Muchnick</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1237 (2010) .....	11, 12, 13, 26
<i>Shinseki v. Sanders</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1696 (2009) .....	2, 5, 8, 15, 28, 29
<i>Stone v. INS</i> , 514 U.S. 386 (1995) .....	18, 26
<i>United States v. Beggerly</i> , 524 U.S. 38 (1998) .....	30
<i>United States v. Curry</i> , 47 U.S. (6 How.) 106 (1848) .....	10
<i>United States v. Denedo</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2213 (2009) .....	5, 27
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 471 U.S. 84 (1985) .....	8, 31
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 67 M.J. 110 (C.A.A.F.), cert. denied, 130 S. Ct. 459 (2009) .....	27
<i>Walters v. National Ass'n of Radiation Survivors</i> , 473 U.S. 305 (1985) .....	27
<i>Weinberger v. Salfi</i> , 422 U.S. 749 (1975) .....	14
<i>Zipes v. TWA</i> , 455 U.S. 385 (1982) .....	12, 25
Constitution, statutes and rules:	
U.S. Const.:	
Art. I .....	5, 7, 24, 27

VI

Constitution, statutes and rules—Continued:	Page
§ 8 .....	5
Art. III .....	5, 24, 27
Administrative Orders Review Act, ch. 1189, 64 Stat.	
1129 .....	18
Equal Access to Justice Act, Pub. L. No. 96-481,	
Tit. II, 94 Stat. 2325 .....	32
Quiet Title Act, 28 U.S.C. 2409a .....	30
Veterans' Benefits Improvements Act of 1994,	
Pub. L. No. 103-446, § 511, 108 Stat. 4670 .....	23
Veterans' Judicial Review Act, Pub. L. No. 100-687,	
Div. A, 102 Stat. 4105 .....	19
8 U.S.C. 1105a(a)(1) (Supp. V 1993) .....	26
8 U.S.C. 1252(b)(1) .....	26
17 U.S.C. 411(a) (Supp. III 2009) .....	11, 12
28 U.S.C. 1291 .....	25
28 U.S.C. 2101 .....	30
28 U.S.C. 2101(c) .....	26
28 U.S.C. 2107 .....	9, 12, 25, 30
28 U.S.C. 2107(a) .....	9
28 U.S.C. 2107(c) .....	9
28 U.S.C. 2344 .....	18, 30
38 U.S.C. 301(c)(5) .....	2
38 U.S.C. 5100 <i>et seq.</i> .....	2
38 U.S.C. 5104(a) .....	33
38 U.S.C. 5108 .....	34
38 U.S.C. 5109A .....	34
38 U.S.C. 7101 <i>et seq.</i> .....	2
38 U.S.C. 7103 .....	35

VII

Statutes and rules—Continued:	Page
38 U.S.C. 7105(d)(3) .....	23
38 U.S.C. 7111 .....	34
38 U.S.C. 7251 .....	15
38 U.S.C. 7252 .....	2, 15
38 U.S.C. 7252(a) .....	25
38 U.S.C. 7252(b) .....	15, 22
38 U.S.C. 7261(a)(4) .....	15
38 U.S.C. 7261(b) .....	15
38 U.S.C. 7261(b)(2) .....	28
38 U.S.C. 7261(c) .....	15
38 U.S.C. 7266 .....	4, 7, 13, 23
38 U.S.C. 7266(a) .....	<i>passim</i>
38 U.S.C. 7292 .....	3
38 U.S.C. 7292(a) .....	20
38 U.S.C. 7292(d) .....	3, 16
42 U.S.C. 405(g) .....	14, 16, 17
42 U.S.C. 1997e(a) .....	12
42 U.S.C. 2000e-5(f)(1) .....	12
42 U.S.C. 2000e-16(c) .....	14
38 C.F.R.:	
Section 3.156(a) .....	34
Section 14.629(a) .....	33
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 4004(a) .....	10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 3 .....	17
Fed. R. Crim. P. 33 .....	10

VIII

Miscellaneous:	Page
Board of Veterans Appeals, <i>Report of the Chairman: Fiscal Year 2009</i> (2010), <a href="http://www.bva.va.gov/docs/Chairmans_Annual_Rpts/BVA2009AR.pdf">http://www.bva.va.gov/docs/Chairmans_Annual_Rpts/BVA2009AR.pdf</a> . . . . .	33
134 Cong. Rec. (1988):	
p. 17,479 . . . . .	20
p. 31,470 . . . . .	21
p. 31,471 . . . . .	22
p. 31,788 . . . . .	22
<i>Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Disability Assistance and Memorial Affairs of the H. Comm. on Veterans' Affairs, 111th Cong. (July 1, 2010)</i> . . . . .	35
H.R. 5288, 100th Cong., 2d Sess. (1988) . . . . .	20, 23
H.R. Rep. No. 963, 100th Cong., 2d Sess. Pt. 1 (1988) . . . . .	20
Letter to Nancy Pelosi, Speaker of the House of Representatives, from Eric K. Shinseki, Secretary of Veterans Affairs (May 26, 2010) . . . . .	35
James D. Ridgway, <i>Why So Many Remands? A Comparative Analysis of Appellate Review by the United States Court of Appeals for Veterans Claims</i> , 1 Veterans L. Rev. 113 (2009) . . . . .	31, 32
S. 11, 100th Cong., 1st Sess. (1987) . . . . .	20, 21, 22
S. 3517, 11th Cong., 2d Sess. (2010) . . . . .	35
S. Rep. No. 418, 100th Cong., 2d Sess. (1988) . . . . .	20, 22, 29
United States Court of Appeals for Veterans Claims, <i>Annual Reports</i> , <a href="http://www.uscourts.cavc.gov/documents/Annual_Report_FY_2009_October_1_2008_to_September_30_2009.pdf">http://www.uscourts.cavc.gov/documents/Annual_Report_FY_2009_October_1_2008_to_September_30_2009.pdf</a> . . . . .	31

IX

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
United States Dep't of Justice, <i>Attorney General's Manual on the Administrative Procedure Act</i> (1947) .....	15
VA Form 4597, <i>Your Rights To Appeal Our Decision</i> (Aug. 2009), <a href="http://www4.va.gov/vaforms/va/pdf/VA4597.pdf">http://www4.va.gov/vaforms/va/pdf/VA4597.pdf</a> .....	33, 34
